
CODELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
P.O. Box 17-4475 Rockwell Rd.-Winchester, KY 40392 – (859) 744-2222 – Fax (859) 744-2225  

E-Mail: codellcm@codellconstruction.com 

 
May 11, 2017 
 
Henderson County Board of Education 
1805 Second Street 
Henderson KY, 42420 
Supt. Marganna Stanley 
 
 
 
 
Re:  Spottsville Elementary School Re-Bid BP #7, 12, 13 
 
 
Supt. Stanley, 
 
Codell has completed our review of the bids submitted on May 9, 2017 for the New 
Spottsville Elementary School.  Based upon our review of each and discussion with the 
design team it is our recommendation that you accept the low bids for each package as 
presented.  These packages are as follows: 
 
BP #7 – Aluminum Windows and Storefront – KY Mirror and Plate Glass $339,359.00 
BP #12 – Food Service Equipment – Great Lakes West $366,055.00 
BP #13 – Conveying Systems – DC Elevator $55,350.00   
 
Additionally, proposals for the Testing and Balancing of the HVAC system were received 
and Codell, RBS and WBW are recommending a contract be awarded to Thermal Balance 
in the amount of $14,200 for these services.  Please see attached letters of 
recommendation from RBS and WBW.   
 
 
If you have any questions contact me directly. 
 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
  
John Hagan Codell 
Project Manager 
Codell Construction Company 
 
       
  
              



From: Thomas Waldron III
To: John Hagan Codell
Cc: "Ragon Grimes"
Subject: FW: Test & Balance
Date: Tuesday, May 09, 2017 3:10:43 PM
Attachments: TAB Proposals.zip

WBW would recommend approval of bid by Thermal Balance.
 
Thank You,
Thomas Waldron III P.E.
 
 

3000 Canton Street      Hopkinsville, Ky 42240
Phone: 270-886-2536
Fax:     270-885-7978
 
From: John Hagan Codell [mailto:JHCodell@codellconstruction.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 09, 2017 2:01 PM
To: Rachel Barner; Craig Thomas; Kyle Abney
Cc: 'Thomas Waldron III'; Michael Alverson
Subject: RE: Test & Balance
 
Please see attached proposals for the TAB services at Spottsville Elem.  Please review and advise. 
 thanks
 
John Hagan Codell
 
jhcodell@codellconstruction.com
Office: 859.744.2222 ext.231
Cell: 859.576.7625
Like Us on Facebook

 
From: Rachel Barner [mailto:rachel_barner@wbwengr.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 11, 2017 9:30 AM
To: John Hagan Codell
Cc: 'Thomas Waldron III'
Subject: Test & Balance
 
Please see attached spec section with typical requirements for balance of HVAC system. 
 

Rachel Barner
Office Manager
WBW Engineering, Inc.

mailto:thomas@wbwengr.com
mailto:JHCodell@codellconstruction.com
mailto:Ragon_Grimes@wbwengr.com
mailto:jhcodell@codellconstruction.com
https://www.facebook.com/pages/Codell-Construction-Company/118063858313810
mailto:rachel_barner@wbwengr.com



TAB Proposals/HCS-SES-TAB_Quote_20170509.pdf




 
 
 
 
 



HCS-SES-TAB_Quote_20170509.docx Page 1 of 3 



Synergy Test and Balance 
2611 Waterfront Parkway, Suite 340 ! Indianapolis, IN 46214 ! Tel. (317) 222-1828 



 
PROJECT: Henderson County Schools DATE: 05/09/2017 
 Spottsville Elementary School 
 Henderson, KY 
Specification: 15043 
 



We hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary 
revisions to our proposal: Addendum numbers 1, 2, 3, and 4. Construction document 
drawings were dated June 10, 2016. 
 
The amount referenced below reflects our cost to perform Test and Balance (TAB) 
Services for equipment listed below. 
 



TAB Base Bid: $14,260.00 
TAB Alternate #5: $0.00 
  



 
Please be advised of the following: 



1) Synergy Test and Balance performs work as an independent, third party owner 
advocate in accordance with AABC National Standards to accomplish the 
established scope of work. 



2) Each contractor must include time in their proposal to perform stipulated tests.  
The costs associated with other contractors’ work are not included in the Synergy 
Test and Balance fee amount. 



3) Contractors not adhering to the TAB schedule will assume responsibility for lost 
time of other participating contractors, consultants, and owner’s personnel. 



4) Retests required due to concealed conditions, design, or installation issues are 
not included in our base scope of work. 



5) Lost time or issues related to the requirements noted above will be reported to 
the project manager in a timely manner following the occurrence. 



 
Please note our standard hourly rates for services extended beyond the scope of this 
proposal can be provided upon request. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide a quotation on the above referenced project.  
Please call if there are any questions: (317) 222-1828 or FAX: (317) 451-8079 
 
NOTE:  This quote is firm for sixty (60) days. 
 
 
SYNERGY TEST AND BALANCE 
 
 
 
Cheryl L. Yates, President 
Cheryl@SynergyTAB.com 
 











 
 
 
 
 



HCS-SES-TAB_Quote_20170509.docx Page 2 of 3 



Synergy Test and Balance 
2611 Waterfront Parkway, Suite 340 ! Indianapolis, IN 46214 ! Tel. (317) 222-1828 



 
THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED: 
 



BY:  



TITLE:  DATE:  



PRINTED NAME:    



COMPANY NAME:    



 
  











 
 
 
 
 



HCS-SES-TAB_Quote_20170509.docx Page 3 of 3 



Synergy Test and Balance 
2611 Waterfront Parkway, Suite 340 ! Indianapolis, IN 46214 ! Tel. (317) 222-1828 



 
Equipment List 



 
• ERV’s 
• Heat Pumps 
• EF’s 
• Kitchen Exhaust 
• GRD’s 



 
Notes 



 
• +/- 10% Balance Tolerances  
• 4 copies of TAB Report 



 












TAB Proposals/Spotsville Elem. School.pdf




A&H BALANCE COMPANY, INC.



NEBB CERTIFIED:Certification # 3268



PROPOSAL
 



DATE : 4/24/2017



TO: Codell Const. Co. Attn: John Hagan



PROJECT: New Spotsville Elementary School



All work is to be done in strict accordance with the design drawings and specifications. 
All the labor, certified calibrated instruments, and any necessary insurance certificates are to 
be furnished by the company.  Workmen's Compensation Certificates will also be furnished



 
AIR BALANCE : x



WATER BALANCE : x



DUCT TESTING : None



Base Bid Total $15,680.00



  



Not included in this quotation: Any necessary changes in sheaves (pulleys) and or belts, lifts
or the addition of any necessary dampers for correct air balance.



Note: Any return trips due to problems with equipment, controls, electrical, sheet metal,
or installation will result in additional charges.



A&H BALANCE COMPANY, INC. This proposal is accepted:
P.O.BOX 21768
Lexington, Ky. 40522-1768 By:
Phone - 859-272-6992 Fax - 859-272-6733



Title :
By: Phil Roark



Date :








			Proposal









TAB Proposals/SPOTTSVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL_CODELL CONSTRUCTION.pdf




 
Date: May 8, 2017 AABC Certification #89-06-23



TBI Quote #Q128925
 



This quote is to perform the test and balance services per the AABC Standards for Field Measurement
and Instrumentation, Seventh Edition, 2016. Any deviations or clarifications are listed below. This quote
is valid for 30 days from the date of issuance and shall become an attachment to any contract provided.
 
Project: SPOTTSVILLE ELEMENTARY



SCHOOL
SPOTTSVILLE, KY



 Total: $14,200.00



 Drawings: 6/10/16  
 



Included Services:
 X  Air Balance   Pretesting



 X  Water Balance   System Analysis



   Sound Testing   Duct Testing



   Vibration Testing   Well Field Testing



   Air Changes/Hour   Air Survey



   Commissioning Team Member    



 



Excluded Services:
 1. Any sheaves, belts, balancing devices or installations



2. Any lifts or scaffolding
3. Any as-builts, cleaning, lubing or uniform space temperature balance
4. Any return trips for inoperable equipment or encountered deficiencies
5. Hardware and/or software for DDC and/or electronic control systems
6. Any chiller, condensing unit, compressor, refrigeration, 90 day or seasonal testing



 
Remarks:



Thermal Balance must receive a copy of your PO prior to scheduling any services.



Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)





http://www.thermalbalance.com


http://www.aabc.com


http://www.aabc.com


http://www.tcpdf.org








	Codell Recommendation Letter for Rebid Packages
	WBW Letter of Recommendation

